[Chap.

meanor and his license may be forthwith suspended, revoked, or canceled by the commissioner, upon ten days' notice and opportunity to be heard; but, upon conviction of any such offense, or upon conviction in any federal court for violation of the federal statutes relative to the fraudulent use of the mails, or conviction in any court of other criminal acts under any federal food or drug statute, or any statute of this state administered by the commissioner of agriculture, dairy, and food, pertaining to the conduct of his business, the commissioner may forthwith revoke and cancel the license of the person so convicted.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect on June 1, 1959.

Approved February 16, 1959.

CHAPTER 18-H. F. No. 94

An act relating to state parks; providing for permits and fees for driving motor vehicles therein; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 85.05, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 85.05, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Permits for motor vehicles. No motor vehicle shall enter or be permitted to enter any state park, No motor vememorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside over 50 acres in area unless it has affixed to its windshield in the lower right corner thereof a *permit* which is provided for hereinafter. The commissioner of conservation shall procure *permits* in such form as he shall prescribe for each calendar year which by appropriate language shall grant permission to use any state park, memorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside over 50 acres in area. Permits for each calendar year shall be provided and placed on sale before October 1 next preceding, and may be affixed and used on or at any time after said date until the end of the calendar year for which issued. Such permits in each category shall be numbered consecutively for each year of issue. A fee of \$1 shall be charged for each *permit* issued, except that *permits* of appropriate special design may be sold in lots of 25 or more to any organization at 25 cents per permit covering the use of a specified state park, memorial state park, state recreational reserve or wayside under such conditions as the commissioner may prescribe for a designated period of not more than two days. All fees collected shall be deposited in a state park maintenance fund which is hereby created in the state treasury and shall be used solely for maintenance and operation of state parks for which purposes they are hereby appropriated. Such *permits* shall be issued by such employees of the division of state parks as the commissioner of conservation may designate in writing and as hereinafter provided.

Approved February 19, 1959.

CHAPTER 19-H. F. No. 133

An act relating to certain licenses issued by the Commissioner of Agriculture, Dairy and Food; providing a penalty for failure to procure a license; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 17.35, Subd. 6; 31.185, Subd. 2; 32.075; 32.09; and 33.05.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 17.35, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. Licenses. Before any person shall engage in business as a fur farmer he shall obtain a license therefor from the commissioner. An application for such license shall be made to the commissioner in writing, accompanied by a fee of \$5, stating the name of the applicant, the description of the premises upon which such business is to be conducted, the species of the domestic animals to be maintained and handled thereon, and such further information as the commissioner may require. The commissioner shall grant the application and issue a license after he has determined that the application is made in good faith and with intent to carry on the business described in the application, and that the facilities are adequate therefor. All licenses issued pursuant to this section shall expire on the 31st day of December of the year for which the same is issued. Any person to whom a license has been issued may upon application, obtain a renewal license upon payment of the annual fee of \$5, which application for renewal shall be made on or before the 15th day of December of each year. If a license is not applied for on or before the 15th day of December of each year or within 30 days after such applicant has operated as a fur farmer, a penalty of 10 per cent of the license fee shall be imposed for each month thereafter: provided that in no case shall the penalty exceed the amount of the license fee. All moneys received in payment of

ŕ

ŕ

₽.

ė,